FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

I would like the overall total spent on marketing in the last year and specifically the breakdown of specific marketing activity into its disciplines. Wherever budget has been spent and allocated to 'marketing' please give details.
For example, this might look like: 

Overall marketing spend for 2019/20: £100,000

- Communications, including internal comms and public relations - £30,000

- Social Media management - £20,000

- Digital marketing, including SEO and Paid Media e.g. pay per click advertising - £30,000

- Advertising, including billboards, transport, newspapers - £20,000

Can you please present all data in a spreadsheet in the following format. 

| Name of council authority | Specific Marketing Activity | Cost |

This information is either not held by Leicester City Council or it is not feasible to collate the data requested within the 18 hour limit prescribed by the Act.  Therefore, the following exemptions are applicable:

Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council and;

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

It is not straightforward to be able to identify spend on ‘marketing’ versus spend on more general communications activity.  Spend is not broken down and recorded in the format requested. Also, many areas of the council spend on marketing type activities, therefore, all service areas would be required to trawl through records and invoices to establish the amount spent on the areas requested.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
